NYSCEF DOC. NO. 20

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 04/15/2022

To Be Argued By: Alan J. Pierce Time Requested: 15 Minutes

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK APPELLATE DIVISION – THIRD DEPARTMENT

ST. LAWRENCE COUNTY and RENEE COLE, in her capacity as the duly elected Treasurer for the County of St. Lawrence.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

VS.

CITY OF OGDENSBURG, OGDENSBURG CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT, JEFFREY M. SKELLY, in his official capacity as Mayor of the City of Ogdensburg, and STEPHEN JELLIE, in his official capacity as the City Manager for the City of Ogdensburg,

Defendants-Respondents.

Case No. 534539

St. Lawrence County Index No.: EFCV-21-161083

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Respectfully: Counsel for Appellants:

Counsel of Record:

Stephen D. Button, Esq. COUNTY ATTORNEY 48 Court Street Canton, New York 13617

Tel: 315-379-2269

Appellate Counsel:

Alan J. Pierce, Esq. John L. Murad, Jr., Esq. HANCOCK ESTABROOK, LLP 100 Madison St., Suite 1800 Syracuse, New York 13202

Tel: 315-565-4500

apierce@hancocklaw.com

Dated: April 15, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO THE CITY'S BRIEF:	
POINT I: THE SCHOOL DISTRICT'S DISPUTE APPEARS TO BE MOOT	3
POINT II: THE COUNTY'S REQUESTS FOR MANDAMUS AND PROHIBITION ARE VALID, BUT UNNECESSARY BECAUSE OF THE REQUEST FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT	4
POINT III: THE CITY'S CHARTER AMENDMENTS ARE PREEMPTED BY THE RPTL	5
POINT IV: SUPREME COURT ERRONEOUSLY DETERMINED THAT LOCAL LAW 2 IS VALID	11
CONCLUSION	14
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s) **CASES** DJL Rest. Corp. v City of New York, 96 NY2d 91 (2001)......6 *Matter of Foreclosure of Tax Liens by City of Schenectady,* Mahler v. Gulotta, 2001 WL 1537714 (Sup Ct, Nassau Co Aug. 28, 2001), rev'd on Matter of Town of Irondequoit v. County of Monroe, **STATUTES** RPTL § 1102 passim RPTL § 1104passim RPTL § 1150.....passim **OTHER AUTHORITIES** New York State Constitution Article IX, § 2(d)......12, 13 Comptroller Opinion 86-76......14 Opinion of the SBEA, 2 Ops Counsel SBEA No. 100, 1972 WL
